

NO. 12-0289
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**HMC HOTEL PROPERTIES II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
AND HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P., F/K/A HOST MARRIOTT, L.P.,
Petitioners,**

vs.

**KEYSTONE-TEXAS PROPERTY HOLDING CORPORATION.,
Respondent.**

*On Petition for Review from the Fourth Court
of Appeals San Antonio, Texas, No. 04-10-
00620-CV*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

THOMAS C. RINEY
State Bar No. 16935100
triney@mayfield.com
RINEY & MAYFIELD, LLP
600 Maxor Building
320 South Polk Street
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 468-3201 – telephone
(806) 376-4509 – facsimile

STEPHANIE L. FIER
D.C. Bar No. 996444
Stephanie.Fier@kayescholer.com
KAYE SCHOLER, LLP
901 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-3500 – telephone
(202) 682-3580 – facsimile

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND PAYMENT | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 4 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW ON THE GROUND THAT HMC’S CONDUCT DID NOT CONSTITUTE SLANDER OF TITLE. | 5 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW ON THE GROUND THAT IT IMPROPERLY EXPANDS THE MEANING OF LEGAL MALICE. | 6 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. First Wisc. Mortg. Trust</i> , 577 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. Civ. App. - Beaumont 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cont’l Coffee Prods. Co. v. Cazarez</i> , 937 S.W.2d 444(Tex. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dempsey v. State</i> , 11 S.W. 372 (Tex. App. 1889)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Engineers and Contractors Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Jim Walter Homes, Inc. v. Reed</i> , 711 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. 1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. Ross</i> , 173 S.W.2d 1022 (Tex. 1943)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Printing & Numerical Registering Co. v. Sampson</i> , 19 L.R.-Eq. 462 (1875)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney</i> , 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sw. Inv. Co. v. Alvarez</i> , 453 S.W.2d 138 (Tex. 1970)..... | 7 |
| <i>Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ware v. Paxton</i> , 359 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. 1962)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wood Motor Co., Inc. v. Nebel</i> , 238 S.W.2d 181, 185 (Tex. 1951)..... | 10 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATUTES | |
| Tex. Constitution Art. I, § 16..... | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 25 C.J.S. Damages § 123 | 7 |
| R. Joseph Barton, <i>Drowning in a Sea of Contract: Application of the Economic Loss Rule to Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1789, 1797-98 (2000), http://scholarship.law.wm.edu/wmlr/vol41/iss5/8 (“ <i>Drowning</i> ”) | 8, 9, 10 |
